# Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XIII, Hamilton Survey District, Waipa County

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

# At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of January 1963

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waipa County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XIII, Hamilton Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

- Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.
- 0 0

0 8.8 Lot 2, D.P. 16968.
0 6.2 Lot 8, D.P. 7308.
1 7.4 Lot 8, D.P. 7308, and Lot 6, D.P. 7308.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6908 (S.O. 41540) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/2790; D.O. 20/7/22)

Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Hamilton and to be Under the Control and Management of the Hamilton City Council

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of January 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL THIS EACELLENCT THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excel-lency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Hamil-ton and be under the control and management of the Hamil-ton City Council.

## SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 9 perches situated in the City of Hamilton, being Lot 89, D.P. S. 7882, being part Allotment 213, Parish of Kirikiriroa. Part certificate of title, Volume 139, folio 98, Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (H.C. 4/24/121; D.O. 43/1/0)

Consenting to Land being Taken for a Service Lane in the Borough of Te Puke

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of January 1963

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for a service lane.

## SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 5 perches situated in the Borough of Te Puke, being part Lot 2, D.P. 18435, being part Section 21, Block II, Maketu Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6854 (S.O. 40968) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/53; D.O. 43/38/0/3)

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of January 1963

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Bay of Islands County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block III, Punakitere Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

- R. P. Adjoining or passing through Part Te Tuhuna 33 Block.
- 0 2·5 0 19·8) 0 0
- Punakitere 4c 1 Block 0 14.70 26.2 0 0 0
- Te Tuhuna 38c 1 Block.
- $\begin{array}{c}
   0 & 19 \cdot 5 \\
   0 & 11 \cdot 9
   \end{array}$ Parts Punakitere 4c 2 Block.
- 0 0 16·4 0 10·7 0 5
- Punakitere 4D Block.
- $\begin{array}{c}
   0 & 24 \cdot 4 \\
   0 & 8 \cdot 2
   \end{array}$ Punakitere 4E Block.
- Lot 1, D.P. 11083, being part Punakitere 4J 2B. 4·91
- õ Ŏ 26.8 Punakitere 4E Block, Punakitere 4G Block, and Lot 1, D.P. 11083, being part Punakitere 4J 2B 3 15 Block

0 0 9.5 Punakitere 4g Block.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6882 (S.O. 41293) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 62/1/483/0; D.O. 1/483/0)

Warrant Appointing a Member of the Bay of Plenty Electric Power Board

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 17 of the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby appoint

Desmond Ferguson Pennington, Esquire of Opotiki, farmer, to be a representative of the Opotiki County on the Bay of Plenty Electric Power Board.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 16th day of January 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Electricity. (N.Z.E.D. 10/24/1)

Appointments, Extensions of Commissions, and Date of Retirement, and Transfer of Officers of the Royal New Zealand Air Force

PURSUANT to section 15 of the Royal New Zealand Air Force Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to approve the following appointments, extensions of commissions, and date of retirement, and transfer of officers of the Royal New Zealand Air Force.

## REGULAR AIR FORCE

GENERAL DUTIES BRANCH

## **Appointments**

The under-mentioned officers are granted permanent com-missions in the General Duties Branch, Regular Air Force, with effect from 26 October 1962:

- Squadron Leader Raymond Reginald Black (72062). Squadron Leader John Edward Wood, D.F.C. (133849). Flight Lieutenant Barry Raymond Cranston (459114).
- The under-mentioned Flight Lieutenants to be temporary Squadron Leaders, with effect from 1 January 1963:

Ivor Veitch Mackay (75439). Norman Eric Richardson (76079).

The under-mentioned cadet aircrew are granted short-service commissions in the General Duties Branch, Regular Air Force, for a period ending 9 July 1968 to be followed by four years in the Reserve of Air Force Officers. They are appointed in the rank of Acting Pilot Officer, with seniority and effect from 19 December 1962: